DOCKET NO. 20050007

PATENTS ONLY			
FORM PTO-1595 U.S. (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	PAIENT		US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE US Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks : Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): FPR Corporation Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) BAE SYSTEMS INFORMATION AND ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS INTEGRATION INC. Internal Address: NHQ01-719	
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: 1/18/05		Street Address: 65 Spit Brook Rd, Nashua, NH 03061 Additional name(s) & addresses attached? [] Yes [X] No	
		Additional name(s) &	addresses attached? [] Yes [X] No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gloria Abbasciano Address: BAE SYSTEMS NHQ01-719 65 Spit Brook Road		B. Patent No.(s) 5,859,930 and 6,075,898 tached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [2] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$80.00 [X] Authorization to charge deposit account: Deposit Account No.190130	
Nashua, NH 03061		The Commissioner is authorized to charge any deficiencies in the enclosed payment to the above Deposit Account.	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
 Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 			
Gloria Abbasciano	Gloux air	JOS CEDIA	6/28/05
Name of Person Signing	Signati	ıre	Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
PO Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

700191041

REEL: 016427 FRAME: 0291

14:43 FROM: TO:87033065995 PAGE:03

Patent Assignment

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of the 18th day of January, 2005, between FPR Corp., a New Hampshire Corporation ("Assignor"), and BAE SYSTEMS Information and Electronic Systems Integration Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and has the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer the following patents (the "Patents");

- US Patent Number 5,859,930; "Fast Pattern Recognizer Utilizing Dispersive Delay Line"
- US Patent Number 6,075,898; "Reflective Array Compressor"

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Collaboration Agreement dated as of November 22, 2004, by and between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor agreed, among other things, to transfer to Assignee, an undivided one-half right, title and interest in the said patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants set forth in the Collaboration Agreement, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors and permitted assigns, an undivided one-half right, title and interest in and to the patents identified above, including (without limitation) all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof, all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country (and any other international convention or treaty), any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted thereon and any and all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world, and any and all accounts, contract rights, warranties, litigation claims and rights, including the right to sue for and collect upon all claims for profits and damages as a result of past infringement, if any, and other general intangibles of Assignor related to any of the foregoing, in each case whether now existing or hereafter acquired or created, whether owned, leased or licensed beneficially or of record and whether owned, leased or licensed individually, jointly or otherwise, together with the products and proceeds thereof (including license royalties and the proceeds of infringement suits), all payments and other distributions with respect thereto and any divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions of any and all of the foregoing.

Assignor further agrees that it shall on the date hereof and from time to time thereafter, at the request of Assignee, perform or cause to be performed such acts and execute, acknowledge and deliver at the request of Assignee, such documents as may reasonably be required to evidence or effectuate the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer and delivery to Assignee of the patents and patent applications or for the performance by Assignor of any of its obligations hereunder.

PATENT REEL: 016427 FRAME: 0292 14:43 FROM: TO:87033065995 PAGE:04

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date above written.

BAE SYSTEMS INFORMATION

AND ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS

INTEGRATION INC

Name: Kevin Perkins

Title: Vice President

FPR Corp.

Name John Apostolos

Title: President

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE)

) ss.:

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY)

On the 18th day of January, 2005, before me personally came John Apostolos, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of FPR Corp., the corporation described in, and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he was fully authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public

SANDRA M. CARIGNAN, Motory Public My Commission Expires April 17 2007

postatue

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE)

RECORDED: 06/28/2005

) ss.:

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

On the 18th day of January, 2005, before me personally came Kevin Perkins, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President of BAE SYSTEMS Information and Electronic Systems Integration Inc., the corporation described in, and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he was fully authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public

SANDRA M. CARIGNAN, Notary Public My Commission Expires April 17 2007

- 10 -

PATENT REEL: 016427 FRAME: 0293